COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

| ln | th | 10 | 1/ | lat | tte | r | \mathbf{O}^{\dagger} | F٠ |
|----|----|----|----|-----|-----|---|------------------------|----|
| | | | ŧ۷ | | | | | |

| BUDGET PREPAY, INC. |) |
|---|----------------------------|
| COMPLAINANT |) |
| V. |) CASE NO.) 2012-00392 |
| BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, LLC D/B/A AT&T KENTUCKY |) |
| DEFENDANT |) |

ORDER

On February 4, 2014, BellSouth Telecommunications, LLC d/b/a AT&T Kentucky ("AT&T Kentucky") and Budget Prepay, Inc. ("Budget Prepay") filed with the Commission a Joint Motion to Dismiss Budget Prepay's complaint against AT&T Kentucky as well as AT&T Kentucky's counter-claims against Budget Prepay. As grounds for their motion, the parties state that they have resolved all of their disputes.

Based on the foregoing, the Commission finds that, as there is no existing controversy, the joint motion should be granted.

IT IS THERFORE ORDERED that this proceeding is dismissed with prejudice and removed from the Commission's docket.

By the Commission

FEB 0 8 2013

ATTEST:

Executive Director

Tony A Taylor
Executive Director - Regulatory
BellSouth Telecommunications, LLC dba AT&T
601 W Chestnut Street
4th Floor East
Louisville, KY 40203

Honorable Katherine K Yunker Yunker & Park PLC P.O. Box 21784 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40522-1784